

[bookmark: MktSiteNbr1]Cell Site No.: N122047
[bookmark: MktSiteName1]Cell Site Name: Blaine Water Tower
[bookmark: SiteID]Fixed Asset No.: 10081826
[bookmark: Market]Market: ND / SD / NE / MN / IA
[bookmark: SiteAddress12]Address: 1100 Paul Parkway Northeast

[bookmark: _GoBack]
[bookmark: CURRENTAMDNUMBER][bookmark: ORIGINALAGMTTITLE]THIRD AMENDMENT TO WATER TOWER LEASE AGREEMENT

[bookmark: CURRENTAMDNUMBER1][bookmark: ORIGINALAGMTTITLE4][bookmark: CurrentAMDNumber17][bookmark: LLCompanyName10][bookmark: LLEntityType3][bookmark: LLPredecessor2][bookmark: AddressLine13][bookmark: City3][bookmark: State4][bookmark: PostalCode3][bookmark: OriginalLLRef100][bookmark: TenantLegalName16][bookmark: TenantEntityType4][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef120]THIS ThirdTHIRD AMENDMENT TO Water Tower Lease Agreement (“Third Amendment”) dated as of the later date below is by and between the City of Blaine, a municipal corporation having a mailing address at 10801 Town Square Drive NE, Blaine, MN 55449 (hereinafter referred to as “Landlord”) and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor-in-interest to AT&T Wireless Services of Minnesota, Inc., having a mailing address at 575 Morosgo Drive NE, Atlanta, GA 30324 (hereinafter referred to as “Tenant”). 

[bookmark: OriginalLLRef2][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef2][bookmark: OriginalAgmtTitle3][bookmark: OriginalAgmtDate][bookmark: FirstAMDTitle][bookmark: FirstAMDDate][bookmark: SecAMDTitle][bookmark: SecAMDDate][bookmark: ThirdAMDTitle][bookmark: ThirdAMDDate][bookmark: FourthAMDTitle][bookmark: FourthAMDDate][bookmark: FifthAMDTitle][bookmark: FifthAMDDate][bookmark: SixthAMDTitle][bookmark: SixthAMDDate][bookmark: SeventhAMDTitle][bookmark: SeventhAMDDate][bookmark: EighthAMDDate][bookmark: EighthAMDDate1][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef][bookmark: OriginalLLRef3][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef3][bookmark: PremisesRef][bookmark: PropertyRef][bookmark: SiteAddress1][bookmark: SiteCity][bookmark: SiteState][bookmark: SiteZip]	WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant (or their predecessors in interest) entered into a Water Tower Lease Agreement dated March 2, 2000, as amended by First Amendment to the Water Tower Lease Agreement dated May 1, 2002, and as further amended by Second Amendment to Water Tower Lease Agreement dated September 1, 2005 (hereinafter, collectively, the "AgreementLease"), whereby Landlord leased to Tenant certain Premises , therein described, that are a portion of the Property located at 1100 Paul Parkway Northeast, Blaine, MN 55434; and 

[bookmark: OriginalLLRef6][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef4][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef8]WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to extend the term of the AgreementLease; and 

[bookmark: OriginalLLRef7][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef5][bookmark: RentRef1][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef9]WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to modify, as set forth herein, the Rent (as defined below) payable under the AgreementLease; and

[bookmark: OriginalLLRef12][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef12][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef12]	WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant, in their mutual interest, further wish to amend the AgreementLease as set forth below.
	
[bookmark: OriginalLLRef13][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef13]	NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. [bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef85][bookmark: CurrentTermStartDate][bookmark: CurrTermEndDate][bookmark: NextRenewalTermStartDate][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef86][bookmark: NewRenewalTermsCount1][bookmark: NewRenewalTermsLength1][bookmark: RenewalTermRef1][bookmark: RenewalTermRef2][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef122][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef123][bookmark: OriginalLLRef95][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef124][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef87][bookmark: RenewalTermRef3][bookmark: OriginalLLRef96][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef125][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef88][bookmark: RenewalTermRef4]Term. The term of the AgreementLease shall be amended to provide that the current term, which commenced on January 1, 2016, shall expire on December 31, 2020 (“Current Term”), and commencing on January 1, 2021, will be automatically renewed, upon the same terms and conditions of the AgreementLease, for up to five (5) additional sixty (60) month terms (each an “Extension Term”). Hereafter, “Term” shall include the Current Term and any applicable Extension Term. The Terms will automatically renew without further action by Tenant, unless Tenant notifies Landlord in writing of Tenant’s intention not to renew the AgreementLease at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the Current Term or any Extension Term. Landlord agrees and acknowledges that, except as such permitted use or other rights may be amended herein, Tenant may continue to use and exercise its rights under the AgreementLease as permitted prior to the first Extension Term.  

2. [bookmark: RentRef33][bookmark: NewRentEffDate2][bookmark: RentRef7][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef22][bookmark: NewRent][bookmark: NewRent2][bookmark: RebtRef34]Modification of Rent.  Commencing on April 1, 2019, the Rent payable under the AgreementLease shall be Twenty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($20,000.00) per year (the "Rent"), and shall continue during the Term, subject to adjustment, if any, as provided below.  



3. [bookmark: RentRef26][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef32][bookmark: NewRentEscNextDate][bookmark: RentRef27][bookmark: NewRentEsc][bookmark: RentRef28]Future Rent Increase /Annual Payments.  The AgreementLease is amended to provide that commencing on January 1, 2034, Rent shall increase by two percent (2%) over the Rent paid during the previous year.

4. [bookmark: OriginalLLRef64][bookmark: CURRENTAMDNUMBER4][bookmark: OriginalLLRef65][bookmark: OriginalLLRef66][bookmark: CURRENTAMDNUMBER5][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef54][bookmark: CURRENTAMDNUMBER6][bookmark: OriginalLLRef67][bookmark: CURRENTAMDNUMBER7][bookmark: CURRENTAMDNUMBER8][bookmark: OriginalLLRef68][bookmark: OriginalLLRef69][bookmark: CURRENTAMDNUMBER9][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef55][bookmark: OriginalLLRef70][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef99]Acknowledgement.  Landlord acknowledges that: 1) this Third Amendment is entered into of the Landlord’s free will and volition; 2) Landlord has read and understands this Third Amendment and the underlying AgreementLease and, prior to execution of this Third Amendment, was free to consult with counsel of its choosing regarding Landlord’s decision to enter into this Third Amendment and to have counsel review the terms and conditions of this Third Amendment; 3) Landlord has been advised and is informed that should Landlord not enter into this Third Amendment, the underlying AgreementLease between Landlord and Tenant, including any termination or non-renewal provision therein, would remain in full force and effect.

5. [bookmark: ParagOrSection3][bookmark: NoticeSection][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef56]Notices.  Section 21 of the AgreementLease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:  
	
	"NOTICES.  All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be given by first class certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned undelivered.  Notices will be addressed to the parties as follows:  

[bookmark: OriginalTenantRef100]If to Tenant:

[bookmark: TenantLegalName3]New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Attn:  Network Real Estate Administration
[bookmark: MktSiteNbr3]Re:  Cell Site # N122047
[bookmark: MktSiteName3][bookmark: SiteState2][bookmark: SiteID2]Cell Site Name Blaine Water Tower (MN); Fixed Asset No.: 10081826
575 Morosgo Drive NE
Atlanta, GA 30324

With a required copy of the notice sent to the address above to AT&T Legal at:            	

[bookmark: TenantLegalName4]New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Attn:  AT&T Legal Department
[bookmark: MktSiteNbr2]Re:  Cell Site # N122047
[bookmark: MktSiteName2][bookmark: SiteState3][bookmark: SiteID4]Cell Site Name Blaine Water Tower (MN); Fixed Asset No: 10081826
208 S. Akard Street
Dallas, Texas, 75202-4206

A copy sent to the Legal Department is an administrative step which alone does not constitute legal notice.

[bookmark: OriginalLLRef71]And as to Landlord:

[bookmark: LLCompanyName2]City of Blaine
[bookmark: AddressLine12]10801 Town Square Drive NE 
[bookmark: City2][bookmark: State3][bookmark: PostalCode2]Blaine, MN 55449

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other as provided herein."

6. [bookmark: PropertyRef11]Sale of Property.
(a) [bookmark: OriginalLLRef72][bookmark: PropertyRef12][bookmark: PropertyRef13]Landlord shall not be prohibited from the selling, leasing or use of any of the Property or the Surrounding Property except as provided below.  
(b) [bookmark: OriginalLLRef73][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef57][bookmark: PremiesRef29][bookmark: PropertyRef14][bookmark: PropertyRef15][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef1041][bookmark: OriginalLLRef74][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef103][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef58][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef102][bookmark: PropertyRef16][bookmark: OriginalLLRef75][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef105][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef104][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef106][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef59][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef60]If Landlord, at any time during the Term of the AgreementLease, decides to rezone or sell, subdivide or otherwise transfer all or any part of the Premises, or all or any part of the Property or Surrounding Property, to a purchaser other than Tenant, Landlord shall promptly notify Tenant in writing, and such rezoning, sale, subdivision or transfer shall be subject to the AgreementLease and Tenant’s rights hereunder.   In the event of a change in ownership, transfer or sale of the Property, within ten (10) days of such transfer, Landlord or its successor shall send the documents listed below in this subsection (b) to Tenant.  Until Tenant receives all such documents, Tenant shall not be responsible for any failure to make payments under the AgreementLease and reserves the right to hold payments due under the AgreementLease. 

i. Old deed to Property
ii. New deed to Property
iii. Bill of Sale or Transfer
iv. Copy of current Tax Bill
v. New IRS Form W-9
vi. Completed and Signed AT&T Payment Direction Form
vii. Full contact information for new Landlord including phone number(s)

(c) [bookmark: OriginalLLRef76][bookmark: PropertyRef17][bookmark: PropertyRef18][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef107][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef108][bookmark: OriginalLLRef77][bookmark: OriginalLLRef78][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef109][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef110][bookmark: OriginalLLRef79][bookmark: PropertyRef19][bookmark: PropertyRef20]Landlord agrees not to sell, lease or use any areas of the Property or Surrounding Property for the installation, operation or maintenance of other wireless communications facilities if such installation, operation or maintenance would interfere with Tenant’s permitted use or communications equipment as determined by radio propagation tests performed by Tenant in its sole discretion.  Landlord or Landlord’s prospective purchaser shall reimburse Tenant for any costs and expenses of such testing.  If the radio frequency propagation tests demonstrate levels of interference unacceptable to Tenant, Landlord shall be prohibited from selling, leasing or using any areas of the Property or the Surrounding Property for purposes of any installation, operation or maintenance of any other wireless communications facility or equipment.
(d) [bookmark: ParagOrSection4][bookmark: OriginalLLRef80][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef61]The provisions of this Section shall in no way limit or impair the obligations of Landlord under the AgreementLease, including interference and access obligations. 

7. [bookmark: _Hlk512335289][bookmark: _Hlk512347143][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef203][bookmark: CurrentAMDNumber99][bookmark: OriginalLLRef200][bookmark: PremisesRef40][bookmark: RentRef95][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef205][bookmark: PremisesRef41][bookmark: OriginalLLRef211][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef203][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef204][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef205][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef206][bookmark: OriginalLLRef210][bookmark: OriginalLLRef207][bookmark: PremisesRef42][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef206][bookmark: OriginalLLRef208][bookmark: PremisesRef43][bookmark: ParagOrSection50][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef207][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef208][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef207][bookmark: OriginalLLRef209][bookmark: ParagOrSection55][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef208][bookmark: ParagOrSection56] Right of First Refusal.  Notwithstanding any other provisions contained in the AgreementLease, if at any time after the date of this Third Amendment, Landlord receives a bona fide written offer from a third party seeking any sale, conveyance, assignment or transfer, whether in whole or in part, of any property interest in or related to the Premises, including without limitation any offer seeking an assignment or transfer of the Rent payments associated with the AgreementLease or an offer to purchase an easement with respect to the Premises (“Offer”), Landlord shall immediately furnish Tenant with a copy of the Offer.  Tenant shall have the right within ninety (90) days after it receives such copy to match the financial terms of the Offer and agree in writing to match such terms of the Offer.  Such writing shall be in the form of a contract substantially similar to the Offer, but Tenant may assign its rights to a third party.  If Tenant chooses not to exercise this right or fails to provide written notice to Landlord within the ninety (90) day period, Landlord may sell, convey, assign or transfer such property interest in or related to the Premises pursuant to the Offer, subject to the terms of the AgreementLease.  If Landlord attempts to sell, convey, assign or transfer such property interest in or related to the Premises without complying with this Section 7, the sale, conveyance, assignment or transfer shall be void.  Tenant shall not be responsible for any failure to make payments under the AgreementLease and reserves the right to hold payments due under the AgreementLease until Landlord complies with this Section 7. Tenant’s failure to exercise the right of first refusal shall not be deemed a waiver of the rights contained in this Section 7 with respect to any future proposed conveyances as described herein.   

8. [bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef66][bookmark: OriginalLLRef87][bookmark: OriginalLLRef88][bookmark: OriginalTenantRef115][bookmark: RentRef55][bookmark: OriginalLLRef89][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef67]Charges. 	All charges payable under the AgreementLease such as utilities and taxes shall be billed by Landlord within one (1) year from the end of the calendar year in which the charges were incurred; any charges beyond such period shall not be billed by Landlord, and shall not be payable by Tenant. The foregoing shall not apply to monthly Rent which is due and payable without a requirement that it be billed by Landlord.  The provisions of this subsection shall survive the termination or expiration of the AgreementLease.

9. [bookmark: MOLAmdNumber][bookmark: MOLDocName2][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef68][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef69][bookmark: MOLAmdNumber2][bookmark: MOLDocName]Memorandum of AgreementLease.  Either party will, at any time upon fifteen (15) days prior written notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a recordable Memorandum of AgreementLease substantially in the form of the Attachment 1.  Either party may record this memorandum at any time, in its absolute discretion.

10. [bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef70][bookmark: CurrentAMDNumber11][bookmark: CurrentAMDNumber12][bookmark: CurrentAMDNumber13][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef71][bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef72][bookmark: CurrentAMDNumber14]Other Terms and Conditions Remain. In the event of any inconsistencies between the AgreementLease and this Third Amendment, the terms of this Third Amendment shall control.  Except as expressly set forth in this Third Amendment, the AgreementLease otherwise is unmodified and remains in full force and effect.  Each reference in the AgreementLease to itself shall be deemed also to refer to this Third Amendment.

11. [bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef73]Capitalized Terms.  All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the AgreementLease.





[NO MORE TEXT ON THIS PAGE - SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]


	


[bookmark: CurrentAMDNumber15]	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their properly authorized representatives to execute and seal this Third Amendment on the date and year below.


	[bookmark: OriginalLLRef90]LANDLORD:
[bookmark: LLCompanyName3][bookmark: _Hlk528917027]City of Blaine, a municipal corporation  
[bookmark: LLEntityType2]





By:  NOT FOR EXECUTION					

Print Name:  					

Title:  						

Date:  						
	[bookmark: OriginalTenantRef116]TENANT:
[bookmark: TenantLegalName7]New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,
[bookmark: TenantLegalName9]a Delaware limited liability company

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation
Its: Manager


By:  NOT FOR EXECUTION					

Print Name:  					

Title:  						

Date:  						







[bookmark: OriginalLLRef91]LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ________________	)
	)	SS.
COUNTY OF ______________	)

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that ________________________________ is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that said person signed this instrument, on oath stated that said person was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the __________________________________ of the City of Blaine, a municipal corporation to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED:  _______________________________.

	Notary Seal
	


	
(Signature of Notary)
	
(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)
Notary Public in and for the State of ___________
My appointment expires:  	






[bookmark: OriginalTenantRef117]TENANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF ________________	)
	)	SS.
COUNTY OF ______________	)

[bookmark: TenantLegalName10][bookmark: TenantEntityType2]I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that ___________________________________ is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument, on oath stated that he/she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the ____________________________ of AT&T Mobility Corporation, the Manager of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED:  _______________________________.

	Notary Seal
	


	
(Signature of Notary)
	
(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)
Notary Public in and for the State of ___________
My appointment expires:  	


[bookmark: partny]



Attachment 1

[bookmark: OriginalAgmtRef74][bookmark: MOLAMDNumber3][bookmark: MOLDocName3]Memorandum of AgreementLease  



Amendment – Rent Reduction
- 1 -
